

Lindsey R. Simon
Agency Counsel
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59624-1728
Telephone: (406) 444-5466
Email: lindsey.simon2@mt.gov

Attorney for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

<p>GLACIER COUNTY REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>LAURIE ESAU, MONTANA HUMAN RIGHTS BUREAU,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. CV-22-81-GF-BMM-JTJ</p> <p>Judge: Hon. Brian Morris</p> <p>DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S RULE 65 MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER [Doc. 7]</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION6

II. RELEVANT FACTS.....8

III. LEGAL STANDARD10

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

A.	Plaintiff is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	12
1.	Plaintiff Has Not Shown That Enforcement of Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-312 on the Blackfeet Reservation Would Infringe on the Blackfeet Nation’s Tribal Sovereignty.....	12
2.	The Doctrines of Ripeness and Exhaustion Requires Dismissal of This Action to Allow the State Administrative Proceedings to Continue	16
3.	The Doctrine of <i>Younger</i> Abstention Requires Dismissal of This Action	21
B.	Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate That It Is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm if the State Administrative Proceedings Continue	23
C.	Both Equity and the Public Interest Weigh Against Enjoining State Anti-Discrimination Proceedings.....	25
D.	Plaintiff’s Requested Relief Is Overly Broad and Not Narrowly Tailored to Its Alleged Injury	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)9, 22

AMERCO v. NLRB, 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass. Commc’ns, Inc.,
750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)21

Big Sandy Rancheria Enters. v. Bonta, 1 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2021) 13–14

Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Group, 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....23

Bresgal v. Brock, 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)26

Brown v. Jacobsen, No. CV 21-92-H-DWM,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244448 (D. Mont. Dec. 22, 2021)9

Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Mun. of Anchorage,
406 S. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Ala. 2019).....20

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes, 425 U.S. 463 (1976) 11, 27

Mont. Human Rights Div. v. Billings, 649 P.2d 1283 (Mont. 1982) 14, 24–25

Mont. Med. Ass’n v. Knudsen, No. CV 21-108-M-DWM,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48714 (D. Mont. Mar. 18, 2022)23–24

Montanans for Cmty. Dev. v. Motl, No. CV-13-70-H-CCL,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32896 (D. Mont. Mar. 12, 2014) 16–17

Morning Hill Foods, LLC v. Hoshijo,
259 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Haw. 2017).....20–21

Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen, 873 F.3d 716, (9th Cir. 2017).....20

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986).....20

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 11, 27

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta, 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....4, 11, 27

Pough v. Gillespie, No. 2:13-cv-00644-JCM-NJK,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8297 (D. Nev. Jan. 22, 2014)..... 18

R.R. Comm’n. of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....25

ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund,
754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) 19–20

Stevenson v. Felco Indus., 216 P.3d 763 (Mont. 2009)15

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 16

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton, 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022) 19

United States v. Braren, 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 15

United States v. Sandoval-Lopez, 122 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1997)5

Vasquez v. Kiewit Infrastructure W., Co., No. CV 19-00513 HG-WRP,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95533 (D. Haw. June 1, 2020)..... 19

Villegas Lopez v. Brewer, 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012).....8

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 11, 27

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)4, 10, 12, 27

Winter v. Cal. Med. Review, Inc., 900 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 16–17

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)8

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 19, 25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 10

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-70421

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-312*passim*

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-5048, 15, 20

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-5058, 15, 20

Legislative Materials

H.B. 702, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2021).....6, 7

Tribal Ordinances

Blackfeet Tribal Ordinance 121*passim*

Administrative Rules

Admin. R. Mont. 24.8.103 15

Admin. R. Mont. 24.8.212 15

Admin. R. Mont. 24.8.220 15

Admin. R. Mont. 24.9.125 15

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 659
